1	217-102015		
2 3 4 5 6 7	RESOLUTION:	That the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors Abandon and Convey Approximately 1.4 Acres of Remnant County Highway Right of Way on CTH D to the Abutting Property Owner in Accordance with Wisconsin State Statues 83.08(4) and 66.1005(1) and Authorize the Appropriate County Official to Sign the Quit Claim Deed	
8	TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:		
9	WHEREAS, a	a number of years ago, the Winnebago County Highway Department reconstructed CTH D in	
10	the Town of Poygan.	This project included re-alignments of the road in certain locations, which required right of way	
11	to be purchased, and		
12			
13	WHEREAS, t	the purchase of new right of way and constructing of the new alignment created a remnant	
14	parcel of right of way which has remained in the possession of the County Highway Department. The right of way in		
15	question serves no purpose to the County nor is it likely this parcel will ever be used by the County in the foreseeable		
16	future, and		
17			
18	WHEREAS, the abutting property owner has requested that Winnebago County abandon the former CTH D		
19	right of way and convey that remnant parcel to him via Quit Claim Deed; and		
20			
21		the Wisconsin State Statutes provide process and direction as to how parcels of unused county	
22	right of way can be abandoned and conveyed, when appropriate, to abutting property owners. In this case, the		
23	abutting property own	ner owns both sides abutting the parcel in question.	
24 25		EFORE RE IT RESOLVED by the Winnehard County Reard of Supervisors that it bareby	
25 26	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby		
20	abandons and conveys a 1.4 acre parcel of remnant highway property right of way in the Town of Poygan, Winnebago County, which is described in the attached legal description which is made a part of this resolution by		
28	reference, to the abutting property owner, Tony Herbst, via a Quit Claim Deed to be signed by the appropriate		
20	County Officials and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds.		
30	County Officials and I		
31	BE IT FURTH	IER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby authorizes the	
32		officials to execute and sign a Quit Claim Deed to convey this parcel of land to the abutting	
33	property owner for \$1		
34		Respectfully submitted by:	
35		HIGHWAY COMMITTEE	
36			
37	Committee Vote: 5-0		
38		ssage: Majority of those Present	
39		~ <u> </u>	
40			

41			
42	Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this	s day of	, 2015.
43			
44			
45	N	/lark L Harris	
46	V	Vinnebago County Executive	
